

RESOLUTION NO. ____

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PLACERVILLE APPROVING \$1,000,000 IN BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE SMITH FLAT ROAD STORM DRAIN AND PAVING PROJECT (CIP #42213), APPROVING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH DOUG VEERKAMP GENERAL ENGINEERING INC. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$2,064,481.83, APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES WITH R.E.Y. ENGINEERS, INC. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$127,082, AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE TO PROCEED #3 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$166,070, APPROVING TASK ORDER 5A TO THE AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES WITH DEWBERRY ENGINEERS INC. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$121,016.48 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE SAME, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERS UP TO \$25,000 PER CHANGE ORDER FOR AN AGGREGATE NOT-TO-EXCEED AMOUNT OF \$150,000 FOR THE SAID PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City has determined that the pavement condition on Smith Flat Road between Broadway and Jacquier Road/Point View Drive has deteriorated beyond maintenance and is in need of repaving; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted the Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Capital Improvement Program Budget, including a \$200,000 budget for Smith Flat Road Storm Drain and Paving project (CIP #42213); and

WHEREAS, On August 8, 2023, the City Council approved budget appropriations totaling \$400,00 and an Agreement for Engineering Services with R.E.Y. Engineers, Inc. for the said project; and

WHEREAS, On August 27, 2024, the City Council approved budget appropriations totaling \$2,000,000 and Amendment No. 1 to Agreement for Engineering Services with R.E.Y. Engineers, Inc; and

WHEREAS, On February 25, 2025, the City Council approved budget appropriations totaling \$113,738 for the said project; and

WHEREAS, the City released construction documents for public bidding, and bids were publicly opened and read aloud on July 17, 2025, and staff is now ready to award a construction contract; and

WHEREAS, additional construction engineering and inspection support services are needed for the construction phase of the project.

Resolution _____
Page Two

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Placerville does hereby:

1. Approve a \$800,000 budget appropriation from the Measure L Fund for the Smith Flat Road Storm Drain and Paving project (CIP #42213); and
2. Approve a \$200,000 budget appropriation in Fiscal Year 2024/2025 Surface Transportation Block Grant Program exchange funds for the said project; and
3. Approve a construction contract with Doug Veerkamp General Engineering, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$2,064,481.83 for the said project, and authorize the City Manager to execute the same; and
4. Approve Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement for Engineering Services with R.E.Y. Engineers, Inc. in an amount not to exceed \$127,082 for additional construction engineering services for the said project, and authorize the City Manager to Execute the same; and
5. Authorize the City Engineer to issue Notice to Proceed No. 3 in the amount of \$166,070 to R.E.Y. Engineers, Inc for the said project; and
6. Approve Task Order 5A to the Agreement for Consulting Services with Dewberry Engineers Inc. for as-need construction inspection services in an amount not to exceed \$121,016.48 for the said project, and authorize the City Manager to execute the same; and
7. Authorize the City Manager construction Contract Change Order authority up to \$25,000 per change order for a not-to-exceed aggregate amount of \$150,000 for the said project. Said change orders will be brought to the next available City Council meeting for approval or ratification.

The foregoing Resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Placerville held on July 8, 2025 by Councilmember _____ who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember _____. The motion was passed by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Mayor John Clerici

ATTEST:

Regina O'Connell, City Clerk